Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions, primarily the purchase of inventory for sales,
recognised financial assets and financial liabilities and net investments in foreign operations.

In order to protect against exchange rate movements, the consolidated entity has entered into forward foreign exchange
contracts. These contracts are hedging highly probable forecasted cash flows for the ensuing financial year. Management
has a risk management policy to hedge between 25% and 100% of anticipated foreign currency transactions for the
subsequent twelve months.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a change in the Australian dollar against other currencies, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities. The pre-tax impact on equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts designated as
cash flow hedges as well as foreign currency loans designated as net investment hedges.

  AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated – 2024

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

Derivative financial instruments  1%   -  664  -1%  -  (830)
Other financial assets  1%   (346)  -  -1%  525  -
Other financial liabilities  1%   422  -  -1%  (430)  -

   76  664   95  (830)

Bapcor Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2024

Note 29. Financial risk management (continued)

79

  AUD strengthened AUD weakened

Consolidated – 2023

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

% change

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

Derivative financial instruments  1%   -  1,637  -1%  -  (775)
Other financial assets  1%   (689)  -  -1%  703  -
Other financial liabilities  1%   590  -  -1%  (602)  -

   (99)  1,637   101  (775)

Price risk
The consolidated entity is not exposed to any material price risk.

Interest rate risk
The consolidated entity’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. The interest rate and term for bank
borrowings is determined at the date of each drawdown.

Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the consolidated entity to cash flow interest rate risk. The consolidated
entity, from time to time, enters into interest rate swap contracts under which it receives interest at variable rates and pays
interest at fixed rates to manage the risk of adverse fluctuations in the floating interest rate on its borrowings. The